Municipality of Chatham-Kent

Finance, Budget and Information Technology Services

To: Mayor and Members of Council
From: Mike Turner CPA, CMA

Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer
Date: January 12, 2016
Subject: Reserves

Recommendations

It is recommended that:
1) The following recommended transfer of funds within the reserves be approved:

a) The 2015 ending balance in the Fuel Price Fluctuation Reserve be transferred to
the Fleet Reserve, estimated at $595,460.

b) The 2015 ending balance in the Council Strategic Directions Reserve be
transferred to the new LED Lighting Reserve, estimated at $643,524.

c) A portion of the 2015 ending balance in the Closed Session Reserve be
transferred to the new LED Lighting Reserve, estimated at $1,850,000.

d) The 2015 ending balance in the Senior Services Vending Machine Reserve be
transferred to the Senior Services Operational Reserve, estimated at $19,464.

e) The 2015 ending balance in the Capital Future Project Reserve be transferred to
the Strategic Development Reserve, estimated at $34,084.

2) The report and appendix be used as part of the 2016 budget documentation.

Background

Reserves provide stability for user rates and taxes and provide financial liquidity for fiscal
requirements.

Reserves allow us to save for costly assets or infrastructure investments and
replacements, which prevents us from needing to debt finance these items. It also ensures
adequate cash flow for ongoing operations, protects our financial position and strengthens
credit rating. Chatham-Kent has done a great job in managing its debt and reserve levels.



Municipality of Chatham-Kent — Reserves 2

The 2015 and 2016 budgeted drawdowns were significantly higher than our contributions
to those reserves. Contributions are generally from one-time sources, including any annual
surplus. We must closely monitor the usage of our reserves going forward to ensure
sustainability of the reserves and specifically target the strategic priorities, such as
economic development with our use of reserves.

We have a number of Council previously approved drawdowns from reserves to fund
ongoing operations. We have over $1 million of items that must be recaptured in the 2016
budget and another $2 million of items that have future year impacts.

Council is strongly encouraged to only use reserves to fund one-time expenses on a go
forward basis.

BMA Study Commentary on Reserves

» Reserves are a critical component of a municipality’s long-term financing plan. The
purpose for maintaining reserves is to:

— Provide stability of tax and user rates

— Provide financing for one-time or short term requirements

— Make provisions for replacements/acquisitions of assets/infrastructure

— Ensure adequate cash flows

— Provide flexibility to manage debt levels and protect the municipality’s
financial position

Debt to Reserve Ratio

2014 Debt to Reserve Ratio

Rating agencies consider a ratio of 1.0 Whitby

to be financially prudent Guelgh

— For every 51 of debt there is a 51 wWindsor

of reserves A
Leamington
3t, Thomas

Chatham-Kent's ratic of 1.0 means s——h|3arnia

E

that for every $1.00 of debt there is Kingston
51.00 of reserves Thunder Bay

Kitchener

Group Average

Survey Average

Chatham-Kent 1.0

Source: FIRs 31




Municipality of Chatham-Kent — Reserves 3

We have three categories of reserves, Mandated Reserves, Assigned Reserves and
Lifecycle Reserves.

Mandated Reserves are when we have received or collected funding that must be used
for very prescribed purposes. These could be funds received through bequests and fund
raising efforts that are prescribed to a specific capital project. They could be funds that
have been received from senior levels of government that have to be spent within the
criteria that is outlined in the government program. Both Provincial and Federal gas tax
funds have detailed criteria that details the type of projects Chatham-Kent is allowed to
spend these funds on. All reserves in this category must only be spent on the prescribed
projects.

The estimated balance after using 2016 draft budgeted items is $11.7 million. This takes
into account that the Federal Gas Tax funds are specifically committed to capital
infrastructure work, although the funds may not have been spent at the time of this report.

Assigned Reserves are also amounts that are set aside for specific purposes, however,
Council does have discretion on certain reserves to move the amounts for a different
purpose, or has flexibility on the type of expenditure within the original prescribed criteria
for the funds.

The total amount estimated to remain in the Assigned Reserves taking into account the
draft budgeted 2016 uses and recommended reserve transfers is $39.6 million. This
contrasts with the year-end balance of the Assigned Reserves at the 2014 Audited
Financial Statements which was $57.1 million. The projected balance at the end of 2015 is
$45 million and the further additional recommended usage and transfers in 2016 brings
the balance down to the estimated $39.6 million. These reserves are critical to be used in
funding one-time items in support of Council’s Strategic Priorities.

Lifecycle Reserves are the critical funds to sustain our infrastructure, including facilities,
parks and recreation, fleet, ITS software, hardware and networking solutions. It plays a
critical component in our Asset Management Plan and managing debt levels.

These funds help support ongoing challenges in funding our infrastructure. During the
budget deliberations and Council meetings, we will be providing additional information
about the ongoing requirements for funding. Significant work has been completed in
determining additional requirements for various asset classes. As the in depth analysis
continues, it clarifies the need in supporting the funding required to meet our infrastructure
needs. These lifecycle funds are a significant tool in achieving our asset management and
helping to manage our debt levels.

The estimated 2016 ending balance of the Lifecycle Reserves is $46.2 million. This takes
into account that due to the lifecycle maintenance requirements of the asset groups not
being fully funded, that the 2016 budget contributions will be fully used towards lifecycle
maintenance in 2016. It also takes into consideration the recommended reserve transfers.

The table below is a high level summary of the various types of reserves.



Municipality of Chatham-Kent — Reserves 4
Reserves Estimated 2015 | Recommended | Estimated 2016 Estimated
Year End 2016 Balance 2017-2021
Balance Drawdowns Drawdowns
Mandatory $12,156,587 $473,594 $11,671,613 $519,494
Assigned $44,952 555 $4,726,438 $39,630,657 $4,048,271
Lifecycle $47,870,512 $2,280,497 $46,185,475
Total $104,610,171 $7,122,426 $97,487,745 $4,567,765

The 2017-2021 drawdowns are not shown for the Lifecycle Reserves. Due to their annual
budgeted contributions, along with the current infrastructure deficit, it is assumed that there
are significant projects to be spent from the reserved funds that will used along with the
budgeted funds, leading to future drawdowns on those reserves. The Estimated 2016
Balance column takes into consideration the recommended transfer of $595,460 between
the assigned and lifecycle reserves.

Reserve Transfers

A recommended transfer of the 2015 ending balance in the Fuel Price Fluctuation Reserve
to the Fleet Reserve, to assist in the fleet infrastructure deficit and help reduce vehicle
maintenance costs. The balance is estimated at $595,460.

A recommended transfer of the 2015 ending balance in the Council Strategic Directions
Reserve to the new LED Lighting Reserve. Estimated at $643,524. The estimated costs for
the LED lighting conversion is $2.5M and this will have an approximate 5 year payback
resulting from reduced energy and maintenance costs. IES is currently working on the
business plan. The work will take place over the next 2-3 years.

A recommended transfer of a portion of the 2015 balance in the Closed Session Reserve
to the new LED Lighting Reserve. The transfer would be to provide the balance of the
$2.5M required for the work to be completed. The estimate is approximately $1.85 million.

A recommended transfer of the 2015 ending balance in the Senior Services Vending
Machine Reserve to the Senior Services Operational Reserve. Estimated at $19,464. This
is to consolidate the two reserves. The Vending machine reserves has been inactive since
2011.

A recommended transfer of the remaining balance in the Future Capital Projects reserve to
the Strategic Development Reserve of $34,084. This is to consolidate the two reserves
and provide additional funding in the Strategic Development Reserve.

A policy on Reserve Management will be brought forward in 2016.



Municipality of Chatham-Kent — Reserves 5

There will be some additional transfer recommendations for Council to deliberate, when
we bring forward the policy, which will take into account the final 2015 allocations and the
2016 Final Budget. There is the potential of further consolidation of reserves.

A couple of concepts that will be brought forward as recommendations for Council to
consider in the policy are related to areas where we currently do not have base funding
being allocated. The first recommendation will be related to facility replacement.

The lifecycle budget has been developed around refurbishing, repairing and maintaining
facilities; however, there is not a specific budget for replacement of these assets. This
reserve would provide Council with the means to ensure long-term vision is deployed and
executed with critical decisions regarding the community. Certainly consideration should
always be given to whether we need to replace the asset, or whether we can divest of it.
The IES team is working with EMT on these types of discussions on an ongoing basis.

In those instances when Council believes a replacement is required, a phased in approach
of creating a sustainable reserve for facility replacement would ease the burden of one
time large expenses and provide the Municipality with the financial flexibility and decision
making ability to determine when is the right time to replace a facility, rather than try to
band-aid the solution.

The second concept would be for creating a reserve for new initiatives in the community. |
have heard numerous times from various Councillors and members of the community of
great ideas for the community and this will provide a source of funding on an ongoing and
sustainable basis to be able to fund new projects to create a vibrancy and excitement in
the community, while also enhancing many of our strategic goals. This initiative would be
examined to determine how it would best work with our current Community Initiative Fund,
Strategic Partnership Funding and Strategic Development Funds.

These new initiatives would contribute to and promote new jobs, attraction of both tourism
and new residents as well as promote health. By funding this through pay-as-you go
funding, it eliminates the increase in debt costs, which reduces the overall cost of the
project and provides Council with the financial flexibility it needs to match with any senior
level of government programs or, contribute to any community, not-for-profit or business
initiatives. It allows Council to plan and forecast when these projects would be ready to be
funded and helps build these into long-term master plans for the various departments.

Council Directions

The recommendations in this report support the following Council Directions:

[ ]Jobs:
Everyone in Chatham-Kent who wants to work is able to work in meaningful
employment

[ ] People:
Chatham-Kent is a welcoming community where people choose to live, learn,
work, and play

[ ] Health:



Municipality of Chatham-Kent — Reserves

Chatham-Kent is a healthy, active, safe, accessible community within a
healthy natural and built environment
[ ] Financial Sustainability:
The Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent is financially
sustainable
XHas the potential to support all Council Directions
[ INeutral issues (does not support negatively or positively

Consultation

The FBIS Management Team and the Executive Management Team were consulted on
the development of this report.

Financial Implications

The 2016 budget has a number of recommended drawdowns for one-time supplementary
purchases from reserves. Administration will monitor reserve balances and make
recommendations annually through budget variance reporting. In 2016 a Reserve Policy
will also be brought forward that will contain recommended base budget funding of certain
reserves.

Prepared by:

Mike Turner, CPA, CMA
Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer

Appendix: Summary of Reserves, December, 2015

c. Executive Management Team

P:\RTC\FBIS - Finance, Budget & Info Technology Services\2016\RTC Jan 18 Reserve Report 2.docx



CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

Tab 9(d)

Page 1 of 11

December 2015 !
2016 2016 Dralt
F Dec i Fi
ltem £ Depy Devision Delaia 2015 Balance  d Translers ons Balance Comments Em 7-2021 Conmments
e e e
SummanMandated $12.145587 $0 -$473.974 $11,671,613 -5519.494 |
Assigned $44,952,555 -8595.460  -54,726.428 $39.630.657 -§4,048.271
Litecycle Program $47,670,512 $585.460 +$2,280,497 $46,185,475 $0
$104,968.654 0 -$7.480,909 $97.487.745 -54,567,765
|uanpaTED: b
__temy | Dept Drvisien Details il§ L] il | 1 E 3|
Parkland lunds are received when developers ate
Parkiand - Planning Act :required 1o pay under the Planning Act. The lunds
t CD requiremeny \ate to be used lo purchase parkland of patk assels. 5$159.919 p1EERTE ) " i
'2011, Municipal L ip requi B lield
‘projects (20% of approved tax delemat 1o be
2 _|LEG  Planning - Brownslietd _reivesied in fulure shudkes) 5285,628 I il S em| 1 ]
1998, community fundraising lor pool $285,000;
Aecreation - Wheatey community '2005 approved $240,000 or Whealley Skaleboard
K] cD peol ‘and Splashpad project $45043 5043
Day Nuisery {Chatham 1598, 4 and ¢ NS J for
4 _jHFs _lund:aismg): _§pecllic items - Chukiven Services. 1 50_ il 1 551_ L L il
Day Nuisery {Wallaceburg 1998, tundraising and donations received for
i 5 _|HFS _lurutaisang): _speculic items - Children Services. 1 ~so_ i 1 e A f
|item # 42 Year 2 of 2 phasmg oul
Established in 2014 from a one-lime mitigation grani Mirstry program reduction Mar,
recerved ftom the Province 10 suppait CK's Tan 4 lem # 42 Year 1 ol 2 phasing out 16 {retated iterm #40). Balance
Iransiton 10 Ihe new funding formula for Chikken Menistry program reduction Mar, 31/16 0l $119.494 lor existing senice
Services which resutted in a $1.4M base reguction. {retated item #40). One lima request of ovider commitments 10 be tunded
34.9M received and $1.5 used in 2013 and 2014 $477.977 {ot exsung service piovider raim Mandated Chilaren Services
operalions. The use of Ihe funds are lor prescrnibed commiiments 9 be lunded hom Mandated gation Reserva 86, eskmaed for
B HFS _leclen Services-M gation Ptan o with 1ep g 10 the Mlmslr_y 33.564.881_ -5358.481!__ 53,206.404__Crukten Services Mitigation Reserve &6 -$519,494 Hutwa ptogamming
Tab 7a Item 50 Provincial announcement to
exiend lnvesiment in Allordable Housing,
Murustry tunding atllocated tor administening the new Ontaria Renavates lor 6 addibonal years.
Social Housing - investment in {Ontarno) Chatham-Kent Renovales Program (per Year 1 ol §, gross $624,63%, 100% Ministry
7 ¥ i_1FS _Aﬂcndable Housing (IAH} _HTC .lann"lz_) 1 3?31_59?_ i -$71,939 s&aassa_lunded {teserve IT! i =L
Housing Deliver Cpporiunity Grant received 2009, $775,000. Antocalions
B _HFS _Onlario Renler_lDOOFl] _included in annual klecycke program 1A ﬁ.‘-‘.'.'l:-:l_ U 1 582 700 - 1 Il
Tab 7a item 57 ATC Mar 26/12,Dec
10/12,0c16/14 sale ol Watlace S unit, year 3
OCutlined i RTC Bec/12 re sale ol Wallace St unilin ol 10 financial plan with Ministry to add 7
Wallaceburg. Munistry approved bnancial plan loc 7 a0dktional units within community, Funded
addiignal units within commnity (o be funded aver {rom Waltace St. Reserve approved by
Sacial Housinyg - Ministry hnancial |10 years iom established reserve on sale estimaled -Merisiey ta sale of Wallace S1. (Qross cosis
9 HFS  plan (Wallace Si} 10 be $290.000 5261458 | -519,320 $242,121'518,220) (Reserve llemag) ; z 3



Tab 8{d)

CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

December 2015
2018 2016 Dralft
Fi d Dec ¥ A Fof
\em & Depl Drvision Details 2015 Balance  d Transiers ons Balance Comments 2017-2021 Comments
Fed Gas Tax Funding began in 2005, The tunds
remaming in (his reserve are sel aside lor bridge
'and roads infrastiiuciure prejects under CORSULCTION,
10 IES _Infrastiucture - Federal Gas Tax | Subject to Federal audt guidelines S0 1 so
Conational Provincial grant, 2008 - incremenial
service enhiancement. Subject to Ministry audi
1t 1ES Transil _guidelines $1.564,592 1 51,564,592
Prov Gas Tax funding began in 2005, The lunds
can only be used |0 enhance Wansil services,
12 _|IES _ Teansit - Provincial gas lax Subjecl to Ministry audi guidetines A 54,085,144 1 $4,085, 144
1ab 7a ttems 143 151 One me cos!s o
install AVL unils for buildkng nspeclors,
Gross cosis $9.000 , lund irom Building Code
Starling in 2005, B 124 requires any suiplus from Reserve item #13; Cne-hme ¢osts 10 move to
Building Permul fees over cosl be set asige in 1his in held 1ablets vs worksiabons lor budding
reserve fund. Funds can onty be used lor Building nspectors, Gross costs $15.232; kund from
13 LEG Buitding Code Act: _{Inspection issues. 51,271,5?!?. -$24.232, 51.247.347_Bu|lang Code Reserve, item # 13 .
Bequest received in 2014 lor Wallaceburg Animal
14 LEG _Lcensing Sheller A 581,046 £81,045
Police Servica Board's financial accounl.
Agreement 2000 with municipality fo adminisies
15 Polce  Polca Services Board funds. $50,801 $58.801
TOTAL MANDATED: $12,145,587 50 -$470,974 $11,671,613 -8519.494

Page 2 of 11




CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

Tab 8{d)

Decembar 2015
2016 2016 Dralt
Hem & Depl Divigion Dty 2015 Balance  d Translers ons Balance Cammanis 201 T-2020 Commants
e ——
B _|assiGneD: 4 1 ! 1 =l
Council established 2008 lrom year end surplus.
Part ol the Cuttural Master Ptan gstablishe<t 5 action
leams. $20,000 to address special events and
regional projects; $10.000 lo complele lechnical
Cutture - Cullure Action Teams & lems of mapping project. $11.930 utlzed in 2010 &
16 CO  mapping 12011 re action leams LB Lol 1 1 L i i
Flanning Services - Community  Program initiated 2004; budget allocations 2004
7 I:EG _¥mprovemenl Plan 201D $1.7M 1 33860 $1860 - il 1
Established 2003, year end operaling surpluses
Builceng Enf &l ing reserved lor ic downturns (2003 1o Jung
Services - buikiaing dept pre Bl 200%). In 2012, $150,006 translerred 10 corporate
W MEG 124 _[project - Enterprise Resource System $250,500 $250,500
Council approved self inserance program. Annual Tab 7aitem 152 ATC Dec 7/15 contsibution
reporl to Councd of slatus of reserve arcd 10 Insurance Risk Reserve, less lunding of .6
19 op _Insurance Risk recommended balance. il $1.858,043 -$40.552 $1.817,491 ctauns imvestigator. 1 1
Council policy 2006, municipal property disposition
proceeds reserved (o be reinvested in CK property Tab 7a item 38 Mirusiry of Environmeni
20 _|Corp Propeny Disposinons acquisiions $121,295 $100.000 $21,295 requested wovk in Bothwell
Established in 2012 as pan of the apreement with
Enfegrus; special dnadend pawd for !
21 (_:oq_) _CASO Rail Trail operations of luturg Irail development 1 03200 54003, 20 :
Program established 2002; annual alocation of
grant, iming ol commiimen!s reserved prior (o finat
22 |Corp  Communily Parinerstup Fund seltlement 50 0
Council established 2009 year end suiphus I
utities. 50% tor energy
pogiams and 50% for utibty rate stabélization. 2014 2016 Unbbes Reserve drawdawn due lo
i base budgel collapsed and used lo oflset vility above imflation increases, between Reserve
23 Corp Uity Rate Flucluation (increases, 1 3240003 $249,001 23 & 28 1 i
Nov 26112 RTC, exssting reservas lor soltware
cevelop h human ¢ Heet, Ongoing systems upgrade funding,
building) consokidated lor corporate system Tab 7 a tem 137 2016 Project Delta costs- slaying current on supported
24 Corp £ R Projecl implementation 4825470 -3 150,000 $675.470 {raserve lunding ¥ 24) -$675.470]soltware versions,

Page 3 of 11




Tab 9(d)

CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

December 2015
2016 2016 Draft
F Dec R de ;A dali  F o
nem 8 Bep) Drviginn Details 2015 Balance  d Transfers ons Balance Commaents 2007-2021 Commonis
Councd estabhshed 2009 year end susplus for luel
liuctuations. Curtent base budgel is $1.03 per itre Recommended Transter to Reserve 92 Fleel
25 Cosp Fuel Pnce Flucluation (2015). 3595,460 -$595,460 50 Reserve lov balance
Council approved reserve 1or 2013 Si Clair College
gant , $1M from 2013 op g SUTphs;
205 Council recommended résewva be cleaied 10 Recommended Transler 10 Reserve 32
26 Corp  Future Capital Projects 2890, $34,084 534,084 50 Strategic Development Reserve lof batance
Council established in 2014 bwdget iom a
realtocation ol existing reserves, $7.8M 10 be used
] the bridge infr delicit, Council
approved in the 2014 budget reallocating $600.000
to the operating budgel to be repaid over 3 years
27 IES Intrastiucture Backiog {hest 2 pymt from 201714 surplus) 55,800,588 £5,800,580 .
Tab 7a itern 142 One tma request o
Councu established 2009 year end surplys lor admunisirative statling supporl 1o address
ulikties. 50% teserved for eneigy CONServalion buiing encrgy plans ; 50% Federal subsidy
programs and 50% lor ubility rate stabilizaton. 2014 Imoss cosis $53,755; 1 FTE), iecommend
base buagel coltapsed and used lo ofiset uliity “lundng trom Green Energy Reserve kem # [Councl Recommendation, will need
28 Cop Energy Conservation inCreases. $125018 -$12.439 $111,579 28, Council budget recommendation 500K -$300,000|to be recaptured in 2017 budgel
RATC 2012 grass cuiting lender below existing
butigel, rece ion to reserve for ]
29 . Corp Grass Cutting Fl L in cuthngs 586,940 SB6,940 " .
Hew program proposed ki
Eslablished 2011 (rom one Ume monies allocated Chatham-Kenl Renovates, mkot
trom depariments tor service selivery of Ontaria Tab 7a ilem 138 New program piopased lor peogram yr 2 ol 2, administered by
Woiks. 2013 projects for Werkplace Ptanning Board Chaiham-Ken! Renovates, pitol programyr 1 Social Housing and Employment
and Library connectraty; 2014 corporate retated IT ol 2, agministered by Social Housing and Services, tecommend funding from
Ontanio Works - Corporate peojects, Further recommendations 10 coma lorward Employ Services, r d lunding OW Initiatives Reserve, item #30,
30 HFS  niigives at a lates date. 51,377,680 -$300.000 $3,077.680 from OW Initiatives Reserve, item #30 -§1,200,000|Includes fulute years aties pilol
Established in 2014 irom prior years' encumirances.
To be used in the planning exercises with Council
N CAQ Strategic Planning on siralegc Greclions £82,101 582,101

Page 4 of 11




CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

Tab 9{d)|

December 2015

2006 2016 Drati
dDec R @ dati
liem Dept Division Cetails 2015 Balance  d Translers ons Balance Comments 2017-201 Commenis
Recommaended transler from Reserve 26
Futuwre Capital Projects Tab7a
Nem 73 funding suppor 1o host The 2018
Intemational Piowing Maich - RTC approved
May 6, 2013 Year 3 of 5 2014-2018; Item 11
Interim Bl portion ol New Financial Service
|Fee {nat recovered in 2016} lvem 26 Capial
Theawe 2016, hem 75 WOWC and SWIFT
Year 2 of 5, lem 117 Intesnational Hosling
Fees tor attraciing foreign investment, item
125 Fire Underwiners Survey - Jrd paity one
Eslablished in 2000 Irom Ihe previous year's year nme Casts 10 assess and validate bre vehicle
end surplus. The development ol a strategic plan slandards and deployment {includirg lanker
tor Chatham-Kent was underway and the reserve shuttie cerilication): Tab & Service
was intended 1o caplure exisling oneg lime lunding Reducilons relaled one-ime costs ilems 25
opportunities 1o agdress initiatves idenhilied by the Bothwell Argna, 20 Ridgelown Youth
plans and gve Council lundng opportunities. lov Centre,18 Bothwell Scoul Hatl and liem 22 Yrs. 4-5 Plgwing Match, Years 3 -5
32 Corp Sirategic Davelopment other Stalegic iIssves $2,379,150 534,084 -$500,139 %$1.912,095 Brunner Centie -$3:40.000| WOWC and SWIFT
Hew 2011 budgel, one time atlocation of $500,000
trom hfecycle, 2011-2013. Reserva alocalions for
Capitol Theatre transiton, Convention Centie - 2011 Recommended Transfer to Reserve 1o be
a3 Corp Council Strategic Diseclons preopening, 2012-2014 operations $643,524 +$643,524 $0 established lor LED Lighting Resenve
Council approved 2004 nel savings from transier lo Workplace Safety Insurance Board
sell insurance Schedule 2. Sell insurance no longer Tab 7a item 25 Workplace Safety Insurance {WSIB) schedule 2 - ongoing claims
i place, however, active claims frequire funding. Board {W5iB) schedute 2 - ongoing claims and chionic cases, recommend
Workets Salety | Board  Rece include an ion from closed and chronic cases, recommend funding om tundng from W3IB Reserve ltem 8
34 Coip {W5IB} Risk Reserve S05%I0N reseve lor 4 year lundng requirerment. 1,404,420 5239415 $1,165,005-WS!0 Reserve ltem 8 34 $1,185,005|34
Tab Ta New parameadc raining equ:pmen|
toross costs $100,000, lundng
T liom A Heserve,
ilem ¥35, eslablstung lifecycle); One-time
costs for Rep ol 4 power
tor EMS {Gross $76,000, lundng
ion liom A lance Heserve
Established 2001 when service was downloaded Item #35); establishing Liecycle) Two
.and op g needs Reserve rep addtional dehb units, fundng
CK's poition of overhead allocation, 580,000 ion from Reserve
35 FES Ambul CK g | Iy $973,000 -5228,000 $745,000 iem #35
Haalth Unil - CK share of Council established policy - Year end surplus, CK
36 HFS OpEIatons ‘pavtion {25%) $501,780 $501,760

Page 5 of 11



CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

Tab 9(d)

December 2015

37

I_lFS

39

10

41

42

43

44

46

MHFS

HFS

_|HFS

HFS

_|Com

ce

co

1ES

2016
For d Dec R ck

2016 Draft

dati E,

Detaits 2015 Balance

d Transfers

ons Balance Commenis

2017-2021 Comments

Ontario Works - iulure economic
_ downtums

Senior Si

Council established 1930 year end suiplus Ontatio
Works, Reserve allocalions to operations 1o lund
incteased caseloads (base budget recommends
upload invest in caseload al 2013 levels; stalling

_funded a1 2009 levets through IS reserve} $5.015,354

pre n.n..;.a o
K of

AVG 9
Machines

Senigr Services « operational

Senior Services  senior cenlre
granl contngency

Social Housing - Operalions

_ Accessibility for Buldings

Active & Healihy C

ding machmes. No acivly since
$19.464

Council established policy {1939} - Final year end
1econciliations with Province and operating

_surph:ses 2007212 51.24!.855_

Code granl atea - Seniod Programs. Since 2002,
year end batanca tesefved for year 1o year

membership fluctuations 547.171_

Council esiablshed 2001 with Province lunds.
advanced on downioad $600,000. Nel year end
operaiions 2002 - 2011 for both phase 1 and 2, less

|CK portion of Atlordabla Hsng project $950,000 53.490.50?_

Council established 2008 lrom S10M investing in

Ontano Provincal geant, $500,000 tor tealtkng

To date, ions have been made
1o Bothwell Library, Council Chamberss, Wallacebuerg
Senior Centre

s215.727

Counci estabhshed 2008 from $10M Investing in
Onlario Provincial grant, $1.5M over 2 years.

Parks, Cemelery, Horliculture
_ Emeratd Ash Borer

Reserve lor Hawl Road

Imp repaodts to Councd £572,503

Council approved Juty 1414 RTC Emerald Ash
Borer g RS be used 10 ge funding
opporunities in support of Ine Naturai Hentage
Implementation Strategy

$166.807

Council approved 2011 as per Ridge Landlll Host
Community Agieement (HCA} a provision (o lund
10.4 km of road mainienance. Cuirenl budget
provides for annual allocation lrom revenues

recewved as pan ol HCA. 5105,559

-$19.464

519,464

§5,015,.354

Recommended Transter i Rese
£0 Senior Sernce Operational

rva 39

Recornmended Transler iom Reserva 38

Senior Service Vendng Machine

Tab

7a item 60 Client Case mix index €58.93%
for Jan-Mar 2016 nuising envelope. Munistry
adyusts rate Apnl; base budgel al 100%,
recommend lunding iem RVG Operational

Reserve # 39, llem 64 cne-lime |

$37.019 $1.224,313 cosis on per diem

347,711

$3,450,507

5215727

$572,503

$166.887

S105,659

eap year

-$132,796

Hatueal Hertage Strategy {Year 3 of
3); ATC July 14114 (Gross costs
§I32.796 per year;

Page 6 of 11




CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

Tab 9(d)

December 2015

206 20186 Dralt
e Dec de Rt dali

For

Delails 2015 Balance  d Transfers ons

Batance

Commenis

[2017-2021

Comments

47

48

1IES

IES

Pubhe Works - Winter Confrol

Recychng Aeserve

Council approved creation of reserve liom 2006,
2011 and 2014 year end surplus. Base budgel
reduction of $500.000 in 2013, Does not reflect

2015 acivities (possible draw $1.2M) $2,632,386 56,920

Council approved 2011 accumutaled recyckng

surplus liom 2008 - 2011, One tima lunds may be

lequired 1o address the upcoming new bes!

pracices. $200,000 aflocated o leet area in 2012,

2013 Service Review recommended $45,000 per

year be attocated for marketmg and promolion 5758,193

52,626,468

$758.192

Estmated Winter Contiol Delicit 2015
1educed from 2015 reserve batance. Tab 6
Service reduciion related one-tume costs
wtems 24: PW support of Community Special
Events

49

51

56

Police

Police

_|Police

Police

Polce

Pobce

Police

Corp

Police - Mandatory Police issues

Palice - Business Plan

Council approved 2008 year end surplus lor luture
: capital requ eg. Real-Time
_Identitication Program £259,000

Counci approved 2013 year end surplus Tor
busingss plan needs with luwither implementation
_tepoits §551,509

Council approved 2010 budget lor lulure

_Polbice - C ication Centre

_P0|te - closed session

Police - Lilecycie ITS,
I

icalion, O

Palice Liigation

Police - future benelits

Community Investment Fund

centre $80,000

Lot

Established in 201t and 2012 as part of haat year
end suiplus to be used lo address Police closed
S@55I0N issues refated lo personnegl, legal & propersty 5147.071

E in 2010 for Idecycle needs - ITS, Comm
Centre, Quartermaster $228,544

Coundil eslabiished 1998 annual budgel provision

£108.000. Annual report te Council of

clai with Tisk 1eport.

Does nol 1eflect 2014 activilies $505.598

Requested in 2015 buogel to establish reserve lor
future health care benehts negoliated in collectve
age Annual requ of

_STE.000 §76,000 -550,000

Councit established during 2000 budgel process 1o
y utilize g and new
income streams. Revenue streams include gamog
revenues, waste host lees, hydio dwvidends and
interest, $5.2 M annually iranstedred to municipal
i v teviewed with Council, £4,091,492

$259.000

$551.599

$80.000

$147,071

$228.544

£505,598

Tab 7a irem 165 Estabish business plan fos
911 Evolution Nelwoik over next five years;
Gross costs $50,000; recommend fundng

$26,000 bom Heatth Care Resesve item £55

$4,091,492

1 +$130,000]

Renovations for Dellon Ag.
Municipal Builking Trathce Olfice,
2017, Exlenor Renovalions,
Slorage Shed Dillon Rd. 2018

-$105,000

Drone (UAV) 2017-18, New range
Duiking

Page 7 of 11




Tab 9{d)

CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES
: Decembar 2015 =] 1
2016 2016 Drafi
For d Dec : dati d
tema Dept Drision Details 2015 Balance  d Transfers ons Balance Communis [2017-2021 Commwnts
o -— =
Established 1998 from fosmer City of Chatham, tor
downtown Chatham Parking kol improvements.
Year end cperaticns Iransterredt (0 reserve lrom the
Downiown Chatham Paiking Program, Qutstanding
1eview of operations being undertaken by Finance
& HES Patking - Chatham Downlown  and Public Works | Ll 1 S0 1 2
Council established 2008 kom $10M Investng in
Ontario Provincial grant, $500.000 altocaled lo new
program to be ged with ity p 2
y1 program. RTC Aug 2011 altocated 1o piojects.
58 Coip Downtown Parinerstup Program  Unspent Tunds o be used for fulure intiatves $247.113 Il ] 5247113 X
Tab 7a item 32 feptace 15 dehibs Irom
g Ambul: quip Lilecycle
Ambulance - CK anad £ lished 2001, 1ep CK and Provincial Reserva, (reserve item #58), item 29 Support
59 FES  shar cf operations portion of net operations pre 2009 L STHE T&T -$430,000 $356,767 and Command Vehicie 1 5
Established 2013 budgel for WSID suicharges, 2013
final year refund reserved for fulure years’
60 HFS  Senior Services - WSIB requitements 5 SITRES 1 S22 ba 1 A\
Council established 2008 trom year end surphus 1o
a special to CK's unit at Park
: L . I_ES __Mumcipal builtkngs - PABC _ Averue Busingss Cenlra i S1176M s $117,696
Recommended Transter ram Reserves 33 &
62 Stategic Directions and Closed
Tab Ta Supp ltem 146 One lme cost
projection for LED ghting C
project. Currently working with Entegrus on
business case, projecled payback over 5
Tobe 1 fram 2016 planon tED years. {(secommend project funcng lrem LED
Hew %] Res LED Lighting replacement L1 $2,493,524 -$2,500,000 -86.476 speciic reservey}
Council lished 2014 from T surplus lo
Meaw CD Hes Tounsm implemenl the Tourism Suateqy §202,522 $202,522
RAecommended Reserve Transter S$1.85M lo
LED Lighuing Reserve  Tab 7a Supp llem
#28 SSAP Arena one-lima costs, ttem #113
one-lime Cos1s Mid year implementalion
Planning Services SSAP, ltem 119 one-tume
Closed session - variaus property, adrunistrative support HROD tearning and
62 Cotp Ingation & labour ilems Delated presentations reviewed with Council §3,304,221)  -51,850,000 -$130,954 $1,322,267, Development
TOTAL ASSIGNED $44 952,555 -$595,460  -§$4.726,438 539,630,657 -54,048,271

Page 8 of 11




Tab 9{d)

CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

December 2015
1
2016 2016 Drat
ltem # Depl Divisi Delails 2015 Balance  d Transters ons Balance Comments 20172021 Commenis
'Estabtished in 2012 trom Columbaria Reserve (o
New CcD Aes Columbaria furwt ongoing Columbana capilal requiements. 1 566,110 1 1 $66.110 .
63 COD Parks, Cemetery, Hormculture Lilecycie - Commiunty halis. $282,755 & $282,755 .
64 co _Rec Facitties _ Lilegycle - Recreation Arena 1 §1.844.412| 5$1,844.412
€5 CcOD _Parks, Cemetery, Hoiicultere  Litecycle - Cemetery 1 $121,958 ! $121,958
66 cD _|Fec Facikties Clearville Park 4 $30.455 ! 4 $30.455 .
67 CcD Rec Faoilties Lifecytle - Recreabon indoor Pools Replace A 5173188, A B $173,188 3
68 (_'JD _Paus. Cemetery, Horhcutture _ Litecytie - Ouidoor Pools and splashpads ! $191,7 $191,071)
[:1:) : (_.ZD _Parks. Cemetery, Horticullure _Lilecycle Parks A £793,864 $799.6864
T co _Parks, Cemelery, Horlulture _Lllecycle Recrealion Playground Hegla:afmlce i 5521.454_ 1 1 5521.454_ .
LAl cD Rec Facilities Recraation - other iR 568,145 I 4 $68,145 .
Tab 7a liem Natural Hentage Strategy (Year
2 of 3); ATC July 1414 (Gross costs
72 (03 _f’arlﬁ. Cemetery, Hofliculture _l.jlecycle - Relorastation 1 SI50.256_ -5132.796_ 517.460 5132.796 per year;
73 jco Patks, Cemelery, Hoiculture Litecycte - Trails 3627,039 $827,039
74 JLEG Lifecycle - Elections X $192.234 3 5193234 ¥
Tab 7a item 136 2016- 17 Projeci Detta
System Optwmizalion costs- of funther
daiscussion {reserve lunding & 75), Cne-time
project ger cosis jor Aeg n and
75 CS Into Tech Lifecycle ITS - Compuler Software 1 54.016.950_ -51.506.214_ sz.un,n&_m::ldng sysiem
76 Corp Al Depls ILitecycla - C H, 34.325.5-“_ 54.325.64!__
17 E:S Infp Tech ‘Lifecycle ITS - servers, printerss, photocopiers, etc $452,608 5452.608_ I
78 cs _Inlo Tech Litecycle ITS - T icalh 5692,499 $692.499 "
Lilecycte L 50% Y
kil HFS Employmeni Services lundsng) £634.083 $634,083

Page 9 of 11




CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

Tab 9{d)

December 2015
2016 2016 Oraft
F d Dec F A j For o
Itemn @ Dep) Drvision Details 2015 Balance  d Transiers ons Batance Comments Commenis

Tab 7a nem 55 Cne Itme costs (0 update
Building Ci A /Capital
Reserve Fund Forecasts, Accessibity and
Energy Audits, recommend funding from
Social Housing Reserve item #80; tem 56
Housing Senvices Corporation 1o prepare an
in-depth End of Operating
AgieementMorigages and Onlano Housmg
Comp debenture lederal knding tor social
housing AND 10 assist in adnunistenng AFP
{or BCA/CRF/Energy & Accessibiity Updates
{unded from reserves 884; item 139 One-lime
cosis 10 replace legacy Yard Enterprise
soltware with Propeny Managemeni
soltware, recommend funding lrom Social
Housing Raeserve, dem #80; tem 140
Implemenl Assel Management Planner
software {Resenve ltem#B0), llem ¥ 145
Summer Student to suppon above work
demands

B0 HFS  Soclal Housing Liteeyele-Sociat Housing Buiktings 1 $3,288.287 *$407,875 $2,880.412

81 |ES | Public Works Lifecycle - Sidewatks $258.485 | 5258485

82 £S5 _Engncenng Litecycie - bridges $4.893,929 $4.,893,929

83 ) IES _Eng:neelm_g Lilecycle - culvers A SLOA6.221 sl.mﬁ,:ml_
Annual requiremen for technical slahl,
Buding Compliance Coordnalof, gVoss Costs
£63.612; recommend lunding trom Bulding

B4 IES Mynicipal biigngs _ Buikding Lilecycle | 906,695 -$63.612 $843.283 Lilecycie #84
Utban tor proj comp in
2015 assessed in 2016 (atea rated)
{recommend luncing kiem Capital Reserve

85 ) _cm_p Capnal _ Approved capial projects nol yel completed 1 $9,354,387 -$70.000 £9,284,387 »a5)

86 1ES Fleet equigiment _L:‘!eq,cla shop equipmend 1 $116,362 1 5116,062

a7 IES Pubbic Works _Glavel pit b £388,799 0 $388,799

88 IES | PUbiC Woiks _L:leqcle Ratlways Crossing il 5565,226 | £565.226

89 IES | Public Works Lijecycie. Stotm Sewers 54,065.600 1 $4.065.600

90 s | Public Works Lifecycle - Streetiighl Poles S192,004 14 §192.904 .

Lilecytle - ambulance {inciudes 50% Ministry
i1 FES Ambutance - leet, equip, bldgs  funding) $2,045,662 $£2.045.662

Page 10 of 11




Tab 9{d)

CHATHAM-KENT SUMMARY OF RESERVES

December 2015
2016 2018 Draht
llem & Dept Drvision Detaits 2015 Batance  d Translers ons Balance Comments [2017-2021 Commenls
Recommended Transler lrom the Fuel Price
o2 IES Feel(Fire, Public works, other)  Litecyele - fieet 1 599,480 5585460 $694,940 Fluctuation Reserve ¥ 25
IES _Fleel{Police) _Lilecycie - fieel 1 $1,422.320 1 $1,422,029 -
Established in 2014 for Riverview Gardens Buwiding
[HFS  Fes Semar Serv Capital Homes and Property Mantenance $792,580 $792,580 .
_JiES bifecycie-Parking Lots Esiablished in 2014 tor Parking Lot maintenance 607,800 £507,800
€S _Res Lifecycle Fooiteivges -Setup. bul no atlocations esfablshed yet %0 so
Established in 2014 with Wind Farm Surplus and
Aes Wind Farms - Read _Ltecycle budgel to fund assessed damages retaled
IES Resloration 10 ioad usaga §34,261 $24,261
:x] IES Public Works Litecycla « roads 52,291,471 52,291,471
TOTAL UFECYCLE PROGRAM: $47,870,512 $595,460]  -$2,280,497 $46,185.475 $0)

Page 11 of 11




	RTC Jan 18 Reserve Report 2
	RTC January 18 2016 Appendix A Reserve Report

